Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XIII, Amending Waitemata Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Motuotaraia Survey District, Patangata County.

Amending Waitemata Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2).

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eighteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of land taken: 3.3 perches. Being portion of Residue of Eparaima Block.

Situated in Block XIII, Motuotaraia Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 601, green.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69807, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured purple.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of June, 1934.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 40/294.)

Amending Waitomo Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by the Waiton Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934, made on the thirteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-second day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four. and subject to and in accordance with the provisions of such Order consent was given by the Governor-General in Council to the issue by the Waitomo Electric-power Board of new securities in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans specified in the First Schedule of such Order:

And whereas it is expedient that the aforesaid Order should be amended by adding to and varying certain of the provisions

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by subsection two of section thirteen of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling in the latter than the forward of the aforestic than the converse of him in this behalf, doth by way of amendment of the aforesaid Order hereby make the following provisions:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Waitomo Electric-power

Board Loans Conversion Amendment Order, 1934, and shall form part of and be read together with the Waitomo Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order").

2. The principal Order is hereby amended by adding to whele the convergence of the following words:

subclause one of clause sixteen thereof the following words: "Provided that the local authority may stipulate in any such new securities for the redemption at the option of the local authority of such new securities on such earlier date (not being earlier than the first day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five) as the local authority may specify in a notice in that behalf to be published in the *Gazette* at least six months before such earlier date.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 30th day of May, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the Waitemata Electric-power Board HEREAS by the Waitemata Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2), made on the fourteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, and published in the Gazette of the eighteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, consent was given by the Governor-General in Council, acting in pursuance of the authority conferred by the Local Authorities Latency Beautier and Local Council (1990) 201 rities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, to the issue by the Waitemata Electric-power Board of new securities in conversion of existing securities issued in respect

of the loans referred to in the First Schedule of such Order:
And whereas the dates of maturity of certain of the aforesaid loans were erroneously stated in the last column of the said First Schedule as the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and sixty-four, in lieu of the first day of June,

one thousand nine hundred and sixty-four:
And whereas it is expedient to amend the said Waitemata

Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2), for the purpose of correctly describing the said loans:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by subsection two of section thirteen of the said Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans the said Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth by way of amendment of the Waitemata Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2), prescribe and order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Waitemata Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order 1934 (No. 2) Amendment Order, and shall be read together with and form part of the Waitemata Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2), (hereinafter referred to as the principal Order).

1934 (No. 2), (hereinafter referred to as the principal Order).

2. The First Schedule of the principal Order is hereby amended by substituting in the last column thereof for the date "1st December, 1964," wherever such date appears, the date "1st June, 1964."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/286/3.)

Allocating a Passenger-service to be dealt with by the Central Licensing Authority.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 30th day of May, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to section fifteen of the Transport Law Amendment Act, 1933, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport, made after consultation with the Transport Co-ordination Board, doth hereby declare that the granting of the passenger-service license in respect of the proposed passenger-service specified in the Schedule hereto shall be a function of the Central Licensing Authority whether carried on by the proprietor named in the said Schedule or transferred to any other proprietor in terms of section twenty of the said Act, and whether or not varied in conformity with any amendment made in terms of section thirty-four of the Transport Licensing Act, 1931, in any license under which such passengerservice may from time to time for the time being be carried on.

SCHEDULE.

Present Proprietor. Route Jenkins Motor Services, Ltd. Wellington-Wanganui.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(TT. 19/43.)

(T. 49/176/1.)